Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND 
)

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION, 
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-0376 MC




)

DAVID DALTON, JR., and BETTY P.
)

DALTON, d/b/a FOUR SEASONS
)

COACHES, 

)




)



Respondents.
)

DECISION ON RECONSIDERATION


We grant the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission’s (“MHTC”) motion for reconsideration and motion for summary determination on Count IV of its complaint.  David Dalton, Jr., and Betty P. Dalton, d/b/a Four Seasons Coaches (“Four Seasons”) violated Missouri law by transporting passengers in intrastate commerce without a valid permit.  Pursuant to our order of June 28, 2004, we granted the MHTC’s motion for summary determination on Counts I, II, and III of its complaint.  Because Four Seasons committed four violations of federal regulations or state law, the MHTC is authorized to seek injunctive relief and civil penalties of not less than $400 nor more than $8,000 in circuit court.  

Procedure


On March 23, 2004, the MHTC filed a complaint against Four Seasons.  On March 29, 2004, Betty Dalton acknowledged receiving a copy of the complaint on behalf of Four Seasons, and Four Seasons has filed no response.  On May 24, 2004, the MHTC filed a motion for summary determination.  Although we gave Four Seasons until June 14, 2004, to respond to the motion, it did not respond.  On June 28, 2004, we issued an order granting summary determination on Counts I, II, and III, and denying summary determination on Count IV.  On July 8, 2004, the MHTC filed a motion for reconsideration as to Count IV.  Although we gave Four Seasons until July 23, 2004, to respond to the motion, it did not respond.  


Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case in any party’s favor without a hearing if any party establishes facts that (a) no party disputes and 

(b) entitle any party to a favorable decision.  

Finding of Fact

1. Effective January 2, 2003, Four Seasons’ intrastate operating authority was revoked for failure to comply with the insurance requirements under § 390.126
 and Regulation 4 CSR 265-10.030.  

2. Four Seasons entered into a “Commercial Charter Coach Contract” to transport passengers from St. Peters, Missouri, to Kearney, Missouri, on July 26, 2003.  

3. On July 26, 2003, Four Seasons permitted its driver, Phillip Ramsey, to drive a commercial motor vehicle to transport passengers in intrastate commerce from St. Peters, Missouri, to Kearney, Missouri, without having a valid permit with the Missouri Department of Transportation, Motor Carrier Services Unit.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.  Section 621.040, RSMo Supp. 2003.  Four Seasons was operating as a motor carrier, defined at § 390.020(18) as:

any person engaged in the transportation of property or passengers, or both, for compensation or hire, over the public roads of this state by motor vehicle.  The term includes both common and contract carriers[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The MHTC’s complaint asks this Commission to authorize it to file suit in circuit court for injunctive relief and civil penalties.  Section 390.156 provides: 

An action to recover a penalty or a forfeiture under this chapter or to enforce the powers of the division under this or any other law may be brought in any circuit court in this state in the name of the state of Missouri and shall be commenced and prosecuted to final judgment by the general counsel to the [MHTC]. . . .

Section 622.290.1 provides:


Whenever the [MHTC] shall be of the opinion that a carrier, person or corporation is failing or omitting or about to fail or omit to do anything required of it by law or by order or decision of the [MHTC], or is doing anything or about to do anything or 

permitting anything or about to permit anything to be done, contrary to or in violation of law or of any order or decision of the [MHTC], it shall direct the general counsel to the [MHTC] to commence an action or proceeding in any circuit court of the state of Missouri in the name of the [MHTC] for the purpose of having such violations or threatened violations stopped and prevented either by mandamus or injunctions.  The [MHTC]'s general counsel shall thereupon begin such action or proceeding by a petition to such court alleging the violation complained of and praying for appropriate relief by way of mandamus or injunction. Such relief shall not be limited to permanent forms of mandamus and injunction, but shall include all available forms of injunction and mandamus, including temporary restraining orders, preliminary injunctions, permanent injunctions, preliminary orders of mandamus, and permanent orders of mandamus.

Sections 390.176 and 622.480 provide for civil penalties as follows:

1.  Any [motor carrier that] violates or fails to comply with any . . . law . . . is subject to a penalty of not less than one hundred dollars nor more than two thousand dollars for each offense. 

2.  Every violation of the provisions of . . . any . . . law . . . by any [motor carrier] is a separate and distinct offense[.] 

(Emphasis added.)  

In Count IV, the MHTC cites § 390.061.1, which provides: 


[N]o person shall engage in the business of a contract carrier in intrastate commerce on any public highway in this state unless there is in force with respect to such carrier a permit issued by the division of motor carrier and railroad safety authorizing such operations.

Section 390.020(7) defines a contract carrier as:  

any person under individual contracts or agreements which engage in transportation by motor vehicles of passenger [sic] or property for hire or compensation upon the public highways[.]

Four Seasons entered into a “Commercial Charter Coach Contract” to transport passengers from St. Peters, Missouri, to Kearney, Missouri, on July 26, 2003.  By operating as a contract carrier in intrastate commerce without a permit, Four Seasons violated § 390.061.  


We grant the MHTC’s motion for reconsideration, and we grant summary determination as to Count IV.  

Summary


We grant the MHTC’s motion for reconsideration, and we grant summary determination as to Count IV.  Pursuant to our order of June 28, 2004, we granted the MHTC’s motion for summary determination on Counts I, II, and III of its complaint because Four Seasons violated 

federal regulations and state law.  Because Four Seasons committed four violations of federal regulations or state law, the MHTC is authorized to seek injunctive relief and civil penalties of not less than $400 nor more than $8,000 in circuit court.  


We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on August 9, 2004.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP  



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.  





	�The verified complaint asserts that “Respondents’ business includes operating commercial motor vehicles upon public highways as motor carriers or private carriers in interstate and intrastate commerce, as described in this Complaint.”  The term “motor carrier” includes both common and contract carriers.  Section 390.020(18).  The term “private carrier” excludes both.  Section 390.020(23).  
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